# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

### SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON JULY 09, 2014, 2:00 PM, WEDNESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

#### PRESENT:

Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	-do-
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer (on Official Business)
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (Magna Carta)

## **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 068-2014**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR, ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO MODIFY THE SOURCES OF FUNDING PARTICULARLY FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO 20% LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FUND OF THE IDENTIFIED PROJECTS TO CONFORM WITH JOINT MEMORANDUM CIRCULAR AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE OF 1991

WHEREAS, Joint Memorandum Circular No. 2011-1 dated April 2011 of the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) and the Department of Budget and Management (DBM) has set guidelines particularly on the use of the 20% Component on the 20% Component on the Annual Revenue Allotment Shares:

WHEREAS, as an instrument to transparency and accountability in undertaking development projects and to finance and implement the priority development projects and programs as embodied in the local development plan, the Tuguegarao City Government has consulted the Department of Budget and Management;

WHEREAS, the Department of Budget and Management provides that "ineligible projects and programs originally funded from the 20% Local Development Fund can be replaced or substituted with programs and projects that are in accordance with the Joint Memorandum Circular which were included in the Annual Investment Plan but were funded under the General Fund subject to Sangguniang Panlungsod authorization";

WHEREAS, the identified projects have already been approved through Appropriation Ordinance No. 04-2013 and the Annual Investment Plan;

WHEREAS, on the identified projects, there will be neither realignment nor increase or reduction of funds because the total amount of appropriation and the projects shall be the same, only the source of funding shall be modified.



**NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVE**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor, Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to modify the projects and change the source of funding of the identified priority projects embodied in the duly approved local development plan.

With six (6) members voting in favor, two (2) against and three (3) abstaining, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 068-2014 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSHPH L. EGIPTO, Ph. D./ Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. ESTELITA V. DAYAG Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer

cel